
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mr WJ Crooks
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick
Mrs J Kirby

Mr C Ladkin
Mr LJP O'Shea
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs H Smith
Mrs MJ Surtees
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 20 March 2017

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  28 MARCH 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  17/00053/HOU - 26 SYCAMORE CLOSE, BURBAGE (Pages 5 - 10)

Application for single storey rear extension (retrospective).

8.  16/01058/CONDIT - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 11 - 22)

Application for variation of condition 1 of planning permission 15/00073/REM to amend 
siting of plots 49-71 with associated substitution of house types.

9.  17/00130/FUL - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 23 - 30)

Application for erection of one new dwelling and detached double garage.

10.  17/00010/OUT - LAND REAR OF 237 MAIN STREET, THORNTON (Pages 31 - 38)

Application for erection of detached dwelling (outline – all matters reserved).

11.  16/01159/HOU - 68 LANGDALE ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 39 - 46)

Following a decision of ‘minded to refuse’ at the previous meeting, this application is 
brought to this meeting for decision.

12.  17/00080/FUL - 10 THE BOROUGH, HINCKLEY (Pages 47 - 56)

Application for change of use from a betting shop to a restaurant and five apartments.

13.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 57 - 60)

Report showing the progress of various appeals.

14.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



-131 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

28 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, 
Mrs J Kirby, Mr LJP O'Shea, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, 
Miss DM Taylor, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr DC Bill MBE, 
Mr DS Cope and Mr SL Rooney were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Gemma Dennis, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nic Thomas

380 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Ladkin.

381 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Cook, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

382 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

383 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that the decision relating to application 16/00925/FUL had now been 
issued. In relation to application 16/00818/FUL, it was noted that discussion on the S106 
agreement was still taking place so the decision had not yet been issued.

384 16/00270/FUL - NEWHAVEN, 12 WYKIN ROAD, HINCKLEY 

Application for erection of seven dwellings with associated access.

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – planning permission be refused for the reasons contained 
in the officer’s report.

385 16/01159/HOU - 68 LANGDALE ROAD, HINCKLEY 

Application for two storey side and single storey rear extension.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, it was 
moved by Councillor Taylor and seconded by Councillor Witherford that they be minded 
to refuse permission on grounds of impact on residential amenity. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-132 -

RESOLVED – Members be minded to refuse the application and it be 
brought to the following meeting for decision.

386 16/00976/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO COMFORT FARM, ROGUES LANE, HINCKLEY 

Application for erection of day room building and the relocation of the site access.

In presenting the application, attention was drawn to the late items which reported that 
the application had been amended to reduce the number of day rooms from two to one.

It was moved by Councillor Ward and seconded by Councillor Sutton that permission be 
granted subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s report and late items. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was LOST.

Some members felt that the development would have an unacceptable impact on the 
countryside and it was moved by Councillor Mrs Cope and seconded by Councillor 
Taylor that the committee be minded to refuse the application for this reason. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED - Members be minded to refuse the application and it be 
brought to the following meeting for decision.

387 16/00441/FUL - CEDAR LAWNS, CHURCH STREET, BURBAGE 

Application for conversion of offices (B1a) to five flats (C3) including demolition of single 
storey rear extension, conversion of outbuilding to one dwelling and erection of three 
new dwellings.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and late items.

388 16/00442/LBC - CEDAR LAWNS, CHURCH STREET, BURBAGE 

Application for listed building consent for the conversion of offices (B1a) to five flats (C3) 
including demolition of single storey rear extension, conversion of outbuilding to one 
dwelling.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and late items.

389 APPEALS PROGRESS 

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

390 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 

Members received an update on major projects. Progress on the Barwell SUE was 
questioned and in response it was noted that the draft s106 agreement had now been 
signed off by the developers and was with the authority for checking.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

Page 2



-133 -

391 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

The committee received an update on planning enforcement matters. It was noted that 
whilst E Taylor skip hire on Leicester Road, Hinckley, had complied with the notice and 
tidied up part of the site, some containers had reportedly been returned to the site. The 
difficulty of dealing with car sales on the highway was also discussed.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.14 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 28 March 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00053/HOU 
Applicant: Mr Ryan Farmer 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley & Stretton 
 
Site: 26 Sycamore Close Burbage  
 
Proposal: Single storey rear extension (retrospective) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This is a retrospective application for the erection of a single storey rear extension 
which projects out approximately 5.5m from the rear of the original dwelling. It 
measures approximately 2.2m to eaves height and it has a dual pitched roof which 
measures approximately 3.3m to ridge height. The walls are constructed from 
concrete blocks and are to be rendered white. There are uPVC French doors to the 
rear (south east) elevation.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The subject property is a two storey end terrace dwelling located within the 
settlement boundary of Burbage. The property is situated at the end of a cul-de-sac 
and the surrounding properties are all residential, with a mix of semi-detached and 
detached two storey dwellings.  

4. Relevant Planning History 

4.1. None relevant. 

5. Publicity 

5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents. Five 
le
[...]
ere the need is created 
through new development.  

8.27. The original outline application for the residential scheme (ref: 14/00262/OUT) was 
granted subject to the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking that sought developer 
contributions through appropriate funding for improvements to Education, Public 
Transport, Play and Open Space and Affordable Housing.  

8.28. Therefore, a Deed of Variation would need to be undertaken in order to link the 
proposed development with the requirements of this Unilateral Undertaking.  

Other matters 

8.29. In regard to the comments concerning the noise, dust and disturbance caused 
through the construction of the development, all construction carried out is to be in 
accordance with the submitted and approved Construction Management Plan 
attached to condition 17, and in accordance with the hours specified in condition 4 
of the original outline permission for the site (ref: 14/00262/OUT). 

8.30. In regard to the comments stating that Stoke Golding does not require any more 
houses and that the development would result in an increase to the number of 
dwellings on site, this is dealt with within a separate application for planning 
permission (ref: 17/00130/FUL). 

8.31. In regard to the comments concerning the views of the development from 
neighbouring properties, this is not a planning consideration and cannot be taken 
afforded any weight. 

8.32. In regard to the comments regarding the lack of justification for the proposed 
amendments to the previously approved scheme, the applicant has the right to 
propose to vary any permission granted.   

8.33. In regard to the comments concerning the developer’s intention to expand the 
residential site to the north, any application received would be considered by the 

Page 18



Local Planning Authority. Any permission granted would be subject to all planning 
matters being suitably addressed.   

9. Equality Implications 

9.1. Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 created th
[...]
 If the ground strata are insufficiently permeable 
to avoid discharging some surface water off-site, flow attenuation methods 
should be employed, either alone or in combination with infiltration systems 
and/or rainwater harvesting systems. 

3. Access drives, parking and turning areas, paths and patios should be 
constructed in a permeable paving system, with or without attenuation 
storage, depending on ground strata permeability. On low-permeability sites 
surface water dispersal may be augmented by piped land drains, installed in 
the foundations of the paving, discharging to an approved outlet (See 
Environment Agency guidance on the permeable surfacing of front gardens). 

 

Page 30



Planning Committee 28 March 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00010/OUT 
Applicant: Mike Petty Design 
Ward: Ratby Bagworth And Thornton 
 
Site: Land Rear Of 237 Main Street Thornton  
 
Proposal: Erection of detached dwelling (Outline - all matters reserved) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant outline planning permission subject to:-  

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of a detached 
dwelling. Outline permission is sought with all matters reserved. It has been 
indicated the access to the site would be gained via the existing shared access to 
Lychgate Cottage and The Manse at the end of the turning head on Church Lane. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Thornton. The area 
is characterised by primarily residential development of varying size and design 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



which are located to the east, south and west of the application site. To the east of 
the application site is the Grade I liste
[...]
 
during construction in accordance with Policies DM10 and DM17 of the 
adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

7. Prior to commencement of development, a drainage scheme for the disposal 
of surface water and foul sewage shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved scheme prior to first occupation of the dwelling 
hereby permitted. 

Reason: To ensure adequate drainage in accordance with Policy DM7 of the 
adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 

Page 38



Planning Committee 28 March 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 16/01159/HOU 
Applicant: Mr Gary Henly 
Ward: Hinckley Clarendon 
 
Site: 68 Langdale Road Hinckley  
 
Proposal: Two storey side and single storey rear extension 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to:- 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

1.3. The application was deferred from the Committee of the 28 February as Members 
were ‘minded to refuse’ the application due to concerns the impact of the 
development would have on the character of the surrounding area. 

1.4. In considering the application Officers have considered the impact of the 
development on the surrounding area.  It is recognised that the dwelling could 
accommodate up to 6 people and that this is likely to increase the comings and 
goings at the property and increase the likelihood of additional vehicle journeys 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



however if up to 6 people are to reside in the property then this would not require 
planning permission and therefore a reason for refusal on this basis would be 
difficult to substantiate. 

1.5. The extensions which are the subject of this application are subordinate to the 
existing dwelling and are in keeping with the surrounding area and would not 
adversely affect the amenities of adjoining residents and therefore are in 
accordance with Policy DM10 of the SADP. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for a two storey side and single 
storey rear extension at 68 Langdale Road, Hinckley.  

2.2. This would allow the property to be occupied as a house of multiple occupation and 
the agent has confirmed that this will be the case. Class L Part 3 of The Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 allows 
the change of use from a dwellinghouse (class C3) to a house of multiple 
occupation (Class C4). Class C4 is defined as ‘use of a dwellinghouse by not more 
than six residents as a ‘house in multiple occupation’. The applicant has confirmed 
that the proposal will be in compliance with permitted development and therefore 
this application is for the extension to the property only and not for the change of 
use to a house of multiple occupation. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application property is a two storey semi-detached dwelling located in a 
residential area adjacent to similarly designed two storey semi-detached properties. 
The application property is set on a curved lay-by, set off Langdale Road adjacent a 
roundabout.  

3.2. Many of the semi-detached pairs are also linked by single storey elements to 
another semi-detached pair. To the front of site is a gravel parking area and to the 
rear of the site is a large playing field.  

4. Relevant Planning History 

None    

5. Publicity 

5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents.  A site 
notice was also posted within the vicinity of the site. 

5.2. 12 letters of representation were received from seven different addresses raising 
[...]
rity on 06 February 2017 
shall be provided and be made available for use within the site to allow the 
provision of three vehicles to park. The area so provided shall not be 
obstructed and shall thereafter be permanently so maintained at all times. 

Reason: To enable vehicles to park within the application site to ensure the 
proposal does not lead to an increase in on-street parking in accordance with 
Policy DM17 and DM18 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document. 

  

Page 45



11.4. Notes to Applicant 

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

 

Page 46



Planning Committee 28 March 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00080/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Arginda Singh 
Ward: Hinckley Castle 
 
Site: 10 The Borough Hinckley  
 
Proposal: Change of use from a betting shop (sui generis use) to a restaurant 

(A3 use) and 5 no. apartments 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to:-  

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the change of use from a betting 
shop to a restaurant on the ground floor with 5 one-bedroom flats on the first and 
second floors. 

2.2. The application was originally submitted proposing 7 flats on the first and second 
floors. However, follows concerns raised by the case officer regarding amenity of 
the occupiers of the proposed residential units and the impact on the conservation 

Page 47

Agenda Item 12



area resulting from the proposed bin storage provision and roof lights, revised plans 
have been submitted. 

2.3. There are some external 
[...]
6

16/00003/CLD CA 15/00933/CLUE
(PINS Ref 3143504)

PI Mr Arthur McDonagh Land To The North Of Newton
Linford Lane
Newtown Linford Lane
Groby
(Application for a Certificate of
Lawful Existing Use for a dwelling)

Start Date
Public Inquiry (2 days)

12.02.16
4&5.04.17

16/00006/ENF CA 10/00234/UNAUTH
(PINS Ref 3143502)

PI Mr Arthur McDonagh Land To The North Of Newton
Linford Lane
Newtown Linford Lane
Groby
(Caravans present on land in
contravention to the court order and
enforcement action)

Start Date
Public Inquiry (2 days)

12.02.16
4&5.04.17

Decisions Received
Rolling 1 April 2016 - 10 March 2017

17/00001/PP RWE 16/00835/OUT
(PINS Ref 3163760)

WR Mr & Mrs Valney & Tracy
Hunter
2 Delaware Road
Leicester
LE5 6LG

62 Forresters Road
Burbage
Hinckley
(Erection of a detached dwelling
(Outline - access only))

DISMISSED 01.03.17

16/00036/PP RWE 16/00505/FUL
(PINS Ref 3163336)

WR Mr Nigel Osbourne
Kirkby Lane
Peckleton
Leicester

Peckleton House Farm
Land North Of Kirkby Lane
Peckleton
(Erection of one dwelling)

DISMISSED 03.03.17

P
age 58



3

Planning Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

Officer Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination
Allow       Spt         Dis

32 6 24 0 2         3             0            21        3            0           3       0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

4 2 2

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 17/00053/HOU - 26 Sycamore Close, Burbage
	8 16/01058/CONDIT - land off Hinckley Road, Stoke Golding
	9 17/00130/FUL - land off Hinckley Road, Stoke Golding
	10 17/00010/OUT - land rear of 237 Main Street, Thornton
	11 16/01159/HOU - 68 Langdale Road, Hinckley
	12 17/00080/FUL - 10 The Borough, Hinckley
	13 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-138 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

28 MARCH 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, 
Mr LJP O'Shea, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Miss DM Taylor, 
Ms BM Witherford, Ms AV Wright and Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mrs GAW Cope)

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillor Mr SL Rooney was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice, Nicola Smith and Richard West

411 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Cope, with the substitution 
of Councillor Bill authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 4.

412 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Cook and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

413 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

414 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that all decisions had been issued.

415 16/01058/CONDIT - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

It was noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda.

416 17/00130/FUL - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

It was noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda.

417 17/00053/HOU - 26 SYCAMORE CLOSE, BURBAGE 

Application for single storey rear extension (retrospective).

It was moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Surtees that the 
application be approved with a note to applicant to ask that the guttering be redesigned 
so as not to overhang the boundary. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was LOST.

Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, moved that the committee be minded 
to refuse the application for reasons of its overbearing effect on the neighbouring 



-139 -

property, detriment to residential amenity and contrary to policy DM10. Upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was carried and it was

RESOLVED – Members be minded to refuse the application and it be 
brought to the following meeting for decision.

418 17/00080/FUL - 10 THE BOROUGH, HINCKLEY 

Application for change of use from a betting shop (sui generis use) to a restaurant (A3 
use) and 5 apartments.

Whilst generally in support of the development, concern was expressed in relation to the 
potential for an external flue. It was moved by Councillor Crooks and seconded by 
Councillor Sutton that the application be approved with an additional condition to require 
submission of the details of the flue prior to installation for approval by Environmental 
Health. Councillor Witherford proposed an amendment that a further additional condition 
be added to require retention of the front door. This amendment was seconded by 
Councillor Ward and accepted.

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and additional conditions in relation to details of the 
flue and retention of the front door.

419 17/00010/OUT - LAND REAR OF 237 MAIN STREET, THORNTON 

Application for erection of detached dwelling (outline – all matters reserved).

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

420 16/01159/HOU - 68 LANGDALE ROAD, HINCKLEY 

Application for two storey side and single storey rear extension.

Following a decision of “minded to refuse” at the previous meeting, some members 
continued to express concern about the cumulative impact of the extensions to this 
property and that it was out of character for the area. It was moved by Councillor Taylor 
and seconded by Councillor Bill that the application be refused for these reasons. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was LOST.

Members expressed concern in relation to the number of residents in the property, and in 
response it was explained that up to six at any one time could reside without planning 
permission where the property was a house in multiple occupation. It was agreed that a 
note to applicant would be included to remind the landlord of this. A commitment from 
officers to monitor the site four times a year for five years via unannounced spot checks 
was given.

It was then moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Cook that the 
application be approved with an additional condition requiring details of parking for 
construction traffic to be submitted and a note to applicant in relation to the number of 
residents inhabiting the property. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED 
and it was



-140 -

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report, an additional condition in relation to parking for 
construction traffic and a note to applicant about the number of residents 
inhabiting the property at any one time.

421 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received an update on appeals since the previous meeting. It was moved by 
Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.04 pm)

CHAIRMAN


